The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the long term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company’s policy is to manage its floating interest rate foreign currency loans and borrowings by entering
into interest rate swaps, in which the Company agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between
fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed upon principal amount. Hence, the
Company is not exposed for any interest rate risk due to floating interest rate as on March 31, 2021 and
March 31, 2020.

Foreign currency risk and sensitivity
The Company has obtained foreign currency loans and has foreign currency payables for supply of fuel, raw
material and equipment and is therefore exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. The Company uses cross
currency swaps and foreign currency forward contracts to eliminate the currency exposures.

The impact on profit before tax is due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-
designated foreign currency derivatives.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity in the USD, JPY, EURO and GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other
variable held constant.

For the Year ended March 31, 2021

Particulars Effect on Profit Before Tax (` in crore)
USD JPY EURO GBP

Change in Currency Exchange Rate
+5% (0.81) 0.24 2.18 0.04
-5% 0.81 (0.24) (2.18) (0.04)

For the Year ended March 31, 2020

Particulars Effect on Profit Before Tax (` in crore)
USD JPY EURO GBP

Change in Currency Exchange Rate
+5% 0.08 0.00* 0.27 0.01
-5% (0.08) (0.00)* (0.27) (0.01)

* ` 4,105

The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that the counter party will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its investing activities including deposits with banks, mutual funds and other
financial instruments.

Trade receivables
The Company extends credit to customers in normal course of business. The Company considers factors such as